

No. 09-11311

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
MARCUS SYKES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

—————◆—————  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

—————◆—————  
**REPLY BRIEF OF THE PETITIONER**

—————◆—————  
WILLIAM E. MARSH  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAMES C. MCKINLEY  
INDIANA FEDERAL  
COMMUNITY DEFENDERS  
111 Monument Circle,  
Suite 752  
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204  
(317) 383-3520  
Bill.Marsh@fd.org  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
A. The Government’s Construction of a Generic Vehicular Fleeing Offense Is Contrary to the Statutory Language and to This Court’s Teachings That the Particular State Crime of Conviction Is the Focus of § 924(e)’s “Otherwise” Clause .....	3
B. The Specific Indiana Crime of Which Mr. Sykes Was Convicted Is Not a Violent Fel- ony, Despite the Government’s Effort to Subsume the Crime Into a More Serious Offense.....	6
C. The Government’s Argument Converts <i>Begay</i> ’s Requirements of “Violent and Ag- gressive” Conduct to Mere Active and De- liberate Conduct.....	10
D. The Government’s Argument Casts the Net of Potential Risk of Harm Far More Broadly Than Is Justified by the Particu- lar Offense at Issue in This Case .....	17
1. Risk of Confrontation Escalating to Violence.....	17
2. The Government’s Statistical Evidence...	20
E. Sixth Amendment and Constitutional Avoid- ance.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
F. The Rule of Lenity .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	23
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932).....	8
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 687 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1265 (2010)...	5, 14
<i>Richardson v. State</i> , 717 N.E.2d 32 (Ind. 1999) .....	9
<i>Schmuck v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 705 (1989) .....	9
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990) ....	4, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Chambers</i> , 473 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2007), <i>rev'd</i> , 129 S. Ct. 687 (2009).....	20
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 586 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2009), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 09- 10868 (filed May 14, 2010) .....	7
<i>United States v. Herrick</i> , 545 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	11
<i>United States v. Harrison</i> , 558 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	7, 12, 19
<i>United States v. Hopkins</i> , 577 F.3d 507 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>United States v. Jennings</i> , 544 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Mosley</i> , 575 F.3d 603 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	12, 18
<i>United States v. Spells</i> , 537 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2379 (2009).....	15
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 604 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	10, 14
<i>Woodward v. State</i> , 770 N.E.2d 897 (Ind. App. 2002) .....	6
<i>Zachary v. State</i> , 469 N.E.2d 744 (Ind. 1984).....	9
 CONSTITUTION	
Sixth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States .....	2, 22, 23
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 924(e) .....	1, 3, 4, 6, 14
Ind. Code § 35-41-1-28.....	6
Ind. Code § 35-44-3-3 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
 RULES	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 31(c)(1) .....	9
 UNITED STATES SENTENCING GUIDELINES	
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1 .....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

MISCELLANEOUS

Caroline Wolf Harlow, *Survey of Inmates in State and Federal Correctional Facilities: Firearm Use by Offenders*, Bureau of Justice Statistics (Nov. 2001), available at <http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/content/pub/pdf/fuo.pdf>.....14, 15

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 24 (11th ed.2003).....11
